The fair value of the share-based payments have been calculating using a Black Scholes model with the following
assumptions:

A new option program is expected to be presented for approval by the Extraordinary General Assembly in
connection with the planned IPO.

The expected volatility reflects the assumption that the historical volatility of similar peer companies over a period
similar to the vesting period is indicative of future trends, which may not necessarily be the actual outcome.

27

Note 16: Other current liabilities

(NOK 1000) 2017 2016 01.01.2016
Public duties payable 1,347 1,264 766
Holiday pay payable 1,349 1,425 605
Share-based payment liability 3,749 0 0
Accrued holiday pay and social security on share based

1,042 0 0

Debt to shareholders 0 0 1,525
Accrued expenses 1,825 1,018 309
SUM 9,312 3,707 3,204

The share-based payment liability which equalled MNOK 1.6 in 2016 (incl. holiday and employee taxes) was classified
as long term liability 2016 as the expiration period was two years. As per 31 December 2017, the estimated  time to
expiration on the share-based payment is less that one year.

28

Note 17: Financial instruments

Foreign currency sensitivity

(NOK 1000)
Change in foreign
currency

2017 2016

 +10% 259 280
  -10% -259 -280
 +10% 156 148
  -10% -156 -148
 +10% 191 35
  -10% -191 -35

Interest rate risk on bank deposits

(NOK 1000)
Change in interest
rate

2017 2016

 +2% 3,396 1,460
  -2% -3,396 -1,460
 +5% 8,490 3,650
  -5% -8,490 -3,650

Financial risk
The most significant financial risks for the Company are liquidity risk, credit risk and foreign currency risk.
Management continuously evaluates  these risks and determines policies related to how  these risks are to be
handled within the Company.

Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument of customer
contract, leading to a financial loss. The Company is exposed to credit risk from its receivables, deposits in banks.

Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The